

76008-4

76008-4

No. 95511-5

No. 76008-4

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION ONE

CATHY HARPER, et al,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPT. OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable Bruce Heller

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Christopher Carney, WSBA No. 30325
Sean Gillespie, WSBA No. 35365
Kenan Isitt, WSBA No. 35317
CARNEY GILLESPIE ISITT, PLLP
600 1st Ave #LL08
Seattle, Washington 98104-2679
Telephone: (206) 445-0220

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I.INTRODUCTION	1
II.REPLY ARGUMENT	
A. DOC RAISES ISSUES THAT ARE PROCEDURALLY BARRED	1
1. Issues Not Raised in Opening Summary Judgment Brief Cannot be Considered Here	1
2. Appellees Did Not Raise Proximate Cause Below and Thus Cannot Raise It Here	3
3. Appellees Did Not Raise Immunity Below and thus Cannot Raise it Here	4, 5
B. DOC IGNORES OR MISSTATES CRITICAL EVIDENCE	5, 6
C. THERE IS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO REQUIRE A TRIAL ON THE ISSUE OF GROSS NEGLIGENCE	8
D. FREELAND’S GROSS NEGLIGENCE IS NOT ENTITLED TO QUASI-JUDICIAL OR DISCRETIONARY IMMUNITY	12
E. THERE IS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO REQUIRE A TRIAL ON NEGLIGENT INFLECTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS	15
III. CONCLUSION	15
.....	

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>In re Marriage of Sacco</i> , 114 Wn.2d 1, 784 P.2d 1266 (1990)	2
<i>Kelley v. Department of Corrections</i> , 104 Wn.App. 328, 17 P.3d 1189 (2000)	10, 11
<i>King v. Rice</i> , 146 Wn.App 662, 191 P.3d 946 (2008)	2
<i>King v. Seattle</i> , 84 Wn.2d 239, 525 P.2d 228 (1974)	14
<i>Molloy v. City of Bellevue</i> , 71 Wn. App. 382, 859 P.2d 613 (1993)	3
<i>State v. Manthie</i> , 39 Wn. App. 815, 696 P.2d 33, review denied, 103 Wn.2d 1042 (1985)	2
<i>Stevens v. Security Pac. Mortgage Corp.</i> , 53 Wn.App. 507, 768 P.2d 1007, review denied, 112 Wn.2d 1023 (1989)	2
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992)	5, 14
<i>Tibbits v. DOC</i> , 186 Wn.App. 544, 346 P.3d 767 (2015)	12
<i>White v. Kent Medical Center</i> , 61 Wn.App. 163, 810 P.2d 4 (1991)	2, 3
<i>Whitehall v. King County</i> , 140 Wn.App. 761, 167 P.3d 1184 (2007)	10, 11

Statutes and Court Rules

RAP 10.3(c)	2
RCW 9.94A.704(10) (now RCW 9.94A.704(11)).....	5, 12

Other Authorities

<i>Schulte v. Seattle</i> , Court of Appeals Division I, Case No. 72821-1-I (Unpublished Slip Opinion)	11
